

PRIVATE

LND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.

1838.

Chapter 490.

AN ACT to incorporate the Ogunquet Road Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-

Approved March 23, 1838.

sentatives in Legislature assembled, That Joshua Hubbard, Joseph Hubbard, Enoch Goodale, John B. Maxell, Theodore Webber and Stephen Stevens their associates, successors and assigns, be and they are hereby incorporated by the name of the Ogunquet Road Company, for the purpose of constructing and keeping in repair a road, on their own land, in the town of Wells, and for that purpose shall have power May hold real to hold real estate to an amount not exceeding in value one thousand dollars, and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and liabilities mentioned in the several Acts defining the powers and duties of similar corporations.

Chapter 491.

AN ACT to incorporate the Vassalboro' Boom Company.

Approved March 23, 1838.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That W. Redington, John G. Hall, Willard Bailey and Samuel Cole, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are constituted a body corporate by the name of Vassalborough Boom Company with the powers and privileges, and subject to the liabilities of similar corporate bodies.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said com. pany be and hereby is authorized to erect and maintain a boom or booms on the eastern shore of the Kennebec river, in the town of Vassalborough, upon their own land between Hedge's Point and a point opposite Day's Point, with the right to extend the boom into

Corporators.

Location.

Corporators.

Corporatename